

Nos. 18-70029 & 18-70324

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITE HERE! LOCAL 5

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-0016

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	2
II. The Board’s finding of fact	3
A. Background: parking and access at the Company’s Aston hotel; the Union’s picketing campaign at the Aston.....	3
B. The August picket	6
C. The October pickets	7
D. The December pickets.....	9
E. The January pickets.....	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	11
Standard of review	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act by blocking or impeding employees, or others while employees were present, from entering or exiting the hotel’s property	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. A union violates employees' right to refrain from union activity by blocking or impeding employees, or others in their presence, from crossing a picket line.....	15
B. The Union violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) by repeatedly blocking or impeding employees, or others while employees were present, from entering or exiting the Aston's <i>porte cochere</i>	19
C. There is no merit to the Union's remaining legal claims that a nexus and specific factual circumstances are required to establish a violation of 8(b)(1)(A).....	27
Conclusion	33
Statement of related cases	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dist. 30, United Mine Workers v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1987) (per curiam)	16
<i>Glendale Assocs., Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Halicki Films, LLC v. Sanderson Sales & Mktg.</i> , 547 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Hendricks-Miller Typographic Co.</i> , 240 NLRB 1082 (1979)	23, 24
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 98 (MCF Servs., Inc.)</i> , 342 NLRB 740 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 251 F. App’x 101 (3rd Cir. 2007)	19, 22, 30
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 98 (Tri-M Grp., LLC)</i> , 350 NLRB 1104 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 317 F. App’x 269 (3rd Cir. 2009)	16, 17, 18-19, 22, 30
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local Union No. 17</i> (<i>Hertz Equip. Rental Corp.</i>), 335 NLRB 578 (2001)	16, 18, 22, 30, 31
<i>Laborers Local 806</i> , 295 NLRB 941 (1989)	28, 29
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas (Casino Royale, Inc.)</i> , 323 NLRB 148 (1997)	16, 17, 29
<i>Mayes v. Massanari</i> , 276 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Metal Polishers, Buffers, Int’l Local 67 (Alco-Cad Nickel Plating Corp.)</i> , 200 NLRB 335 (1972)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Metro. Reg'l Council of Phila. & Vicinity, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners (Society Hill Towers Owners' Ass'n),</i> 335 NLRB 814 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 50 F. App'x 88 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Carson Cable TV,</i> 795 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1986)	13, 26
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.,</i> 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 48,</i> 345 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003)	12-13
<i>NLRB v. Legacy Health Sys.,</i> 662 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>NLRB v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 254,</i> 535 F.2d 1335 (1st Cir. 1976).....	16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n, Local Union No. 19,</i> 154 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>NLRB v. United Mine Workers,</i> 429 F.2d 141 (3d Cir. 1970).....	19
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Local 50</i> <i>(Evergreen Nursing Home & Rehab. Ctr., Inc.),</i> 198 NLRB 10 (1972)	23
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 19 (Delcard Assocs.),</i> 316 NLRB 426 (1995), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 154 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 1998).....	16-17, 21, 22, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Shopmen’s Local Union No. 455 (Stokvis Multi-Ton Corp.)</i> , 243 NLRB 340 (1979)	17
<i>United Nurses Ass’ns of Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>Winkle Bus Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 1203 (2006)	27
 Statutes:	 Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)).....	11, 15, 17, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	27
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	2, 3, 11, 15-19, 21-23, 25, 27-32
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12, 27
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
